concentration by counterparty and sector of activity. The policies are periodically reviewed and

approved by the Board of Directors.

2. Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the value of

financial instruments. The objective of the Bank’s policy on interest rate risk is to minimize

exposure to interest rate risk while maintaining profitable lending practices. To manage and

control the interest rate risk, the Bank maintains an appropriate matching policy for its assets

and liabilities. The Bank maintained its exposure to interest rate risk within an appropriate level

according to its policy.

The following table provides the potential before-tax impact of an immediate and sustained

200-basis-point increase in interest rates on net interest income and the impact on net interest

income will be negative, if there is a 200-basis-point decrease in interest rates. The sensitivity

analysis assumes the impact on interest income and shareholder’s equity of a 200 basis point rise

across all interest bearing instruments assuming all other factors are held constant.

Interest rate sensitivity

16

2017 2016

$ $

200-basis-point increase in the interest rate

   impact on net interest income (for the next 12 months) 1,106   1,058

impact on shareholder's equity 815 780

These figures are less than 3% of shareholder’s equity, which is the maximum amount allowed

according to the Bank's Interest Rate Risk Policy.

3. Capital and Liquidity Risk

Maturity analysis for non-derivative and derivative financial liabilities as at December 31, 2017

and 2016 were:

3 months 3 months 1year 2017

or less to 1 year to 5 years Total

$ $ $ $
Deposit

Demand and notice deposits 45,185   -   -   45,185

Fixed term deposits 41,017   68,016   -   109,033

Cheques and other items in transit 8,941   -   -   8,941

Guarantees 1,336   996   878   3,210

Undrawn commitments 18,215   16,240   -   34,455
114,694   85,252   878   200,824

3 months 3 months 1year 2016

or less to 1 year to 5 years Total

$ $ $ $

Deposit

Demand and notice deposits 55,706   -   -   55,706

Fixed term deposits 41,396   78,124   56   119,576

Cheques and other items in transit 441   -   -   441

Guarantees 1,336   1,016   940   3,292

Undrawn commitments 29,499   22,421   -   51,920
128,378   101,561   996   230,935

17

Capital and liquidity risk include not meeting the minimum capital requirements or its financial

obligations as set out by the Bank and the OSFI. The Board and management regularly review

various capital adequacy tests and cash flow requirements to ensure that sufficient funds are

available to satisfy the capital requirements of the Board and its regulator. Refer to Note 18 for

capital management.

The Bank manages its liquidity positions on a day to day basis in order to ensure it has sufficient

cash and cash equivalents available to meet customer requirements and other obligations. This